CHAPTER 683-H. F. No. 1343

An act relating to the compensation of officers of the county boards of education for unorganized territories; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 123.41.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 123.41, is amended to read:

123.41 Compensation. For their services performed under the provisions of Sections 123.33 to 123.57 the chairman of the board of education shall be paid one-half of one per cent of the cash disbursements for the year but not to exceed \$300 in any one year and expenses including seven cents per mile for distance actually traveled by him in performance of his duties not exceeding the total sum of \$400 in any one year from such mileage and expenses; the treasurer of the board shall be paid one per cent, and the clerk one per cent, of the cash disbursements for the year, but the compensation to be paid to the treasurer and clerk in counties having less than 55 schools in its unorganized territory shall not exceed in any one year the total sum of \$800 for treasurer, and \$1200 for clerk, but only after all reports required by law have been made in conformity thereto. This section shall not apply to counties having a population of more than 200,000.

Approved April 23, 1951.

CHAPTER 684—H. F. No. 1429 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the governor and the state auditor to grant to the city of Owatonna, a municipal corporation, an easement for road or street purposes over, under, and across a certain strip of land in Steele County, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Easement to Owatonna, certain lands. The